

No. 11-1024

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BRISCOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

JEFFREY A. MEYER
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

DAVID N. ROSEN
Counsel of Record
JEREMY GOLUBCOW-TEGLASI
David Rosen &
Associates PC
400 Orange St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 787-3513
drosen@davidrosenlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	15
The Second Circuit’s Unanimous Ruling Is Compelled By This Court’s Holdings In <i>Martin And Taylor</i> And Is Fully Consistent With The Decision In <i>Ricci</i>	15
A. A Nonparty To A Title VII Suit Is Not Bound By the Resulting Judgment.....	16
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Ricci</i> Does Not Foreclose Respondent’s Lawsuit.	20
1. <i>Ricci</i> Does Not Announce A New Rule Precluding Nonparties From Bringing Disparate-Impact Actions.	21
2. The City’s Novel Exception To Disparate-Impact Liability Is Inconsistent With Common Sense And The Text Of Title VII.....	25
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> And The Mandate Rule Do Not Preclude Respondent’s Suit.....	28
D. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	30
E. The Impact Of The Court Of Appeals Decision Is Not Significant And Does Not Warrant This Court’s Intervention.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Chase National Bank v. Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934)	11, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	29
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	11
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	27
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	16
<i>NAACP v. North Hudson Regional Fire & Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011)	30, 31, 32
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)	29
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008), rev’d, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	16
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011).....	17, 21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1335	1
28 U.S.C. § 1397	1
28 U.S.C. § 2361	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1)	2, 3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	1, 6, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 22.....	1
